

AUG 6 - 2007

Nos. 06-1454, 06-1457, 06-1462 and 06-1468

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SEMPRA GENERATION, *ET AL.*, PETITIONERS,
v.
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*, RESPONDENTS.

MORGAN STANLEY CAPITAL GROUP INC., *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS,
v.
PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH
COUNTY WASHINGTON, *ET AL.*, RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONS
FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*

Henry S. May, Jr.	Joan Dreskin
Catherine O'Harra	Timm Abendroth
Vinson & Elkins LLP	Interstate Natural Gas
2500 First City Tower	Association of America
1001 Fannin Street	10 G Street, N.E., Suite 700
Houston, TX 77002	Washington, D.C. 20002
(713) 758-2554	(202) 216-5928

*Counsel for Interstate Natural Gas
Association of America*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. ASYMMETRIC TREATMENT OF BUYERS AND SELLERS IS ECONOMICALLY UNSOUND AND CONTRARY TO THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.....	7
1. The Ninth Circuit’s rulings require asymmetric application of the <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Doctrine.	7
2. The asymmetric treatment of buyers and sellers is economically inefficient, and is contrary to fundamental principles of contract law.....	9
B. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISIONS IMPROPERLY REQUIRE FERC TO CONSIDER <i>POST HOC</i> CHALLENGES TO CONTRACTS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO EFFECTIVE MARKET-BASED RATE AUTHORITY.....	13
C. THE <i>CORAL</i> CASE IS DISTINGUISHABLE AND DOES NOT SUPPORT DENIAL OF <i>CERTIORARI</i>	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	15
<i>Assoc. Gas Distribs. v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	2, 9
<i>City of Piqua v. FERC</i> , 610 F.2d, 950 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	15
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 895 F.2d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Con. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Coral Power, L.L.C. v. Cal.</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2972 (U.S. 2007).....	17
<i>Edison Mission Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 394 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. FERC</i> , 182 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Exxon Corp. v. FERC</i> , 206 F.3d 47 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	9
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	2
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	5, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Pub. Utils. Comm'n of the State of Cal.
v. FERC, 474 F.3d 587 (9th Cir. 2006)*passim*

Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish
County Wash. v. FERC,
 471 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2006)*passim*

Texaco Inc. v. FERC, 148 F. 3d 1091
 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 9

United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas
Serv. Corp., 350 U.S. 332 (1956)..... 5

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC, 770 F.2d
 144 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 9

ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITIES

Alternatives to Traditional Cost-of-Service
Ratemaking for Natural Gas Pipelines and
Regulation of Negotiated Transportation Services
of Natural Gas Pipelines, 74 FERC ¶ 61,076
 (1996)..... 3

Strategic Plan For Fiscal Years 2006-2011, Federal
 Energy Regulatory Commission (Sept. 2006),
available at [http://www.ferc.gov/about/strat-](http://www.ferc.gov/about/strat-docs/strat-plan.asp)
docs/strat-plan.asp 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

STATUTES

Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58	
Section 1285	
Pub. L. No. 109-58, § 1285, 119 Stat. 594 (2005)	4, 14
Section 312	
Pub. L. No. 109-58, § 312, 119 Stat. 594, 688	
(2005).....	4
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791a <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 206	
16 U.S.C. § 824e (2000).....	15
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 717 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Section 5	
15 U.S.C. § 717d (2000).....	14
Uniform Commercial Code, Section 2-615(a).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

L. Anderlini, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Courts of Law and Unforeseen Contingencies</i> , J. Law, Econ. & Org. (Sept. 13, 2006), available at http://jleo.oxfordjournals.org/cgi/content/abstract/wm017v1	12
JAMES C. BONBRIGHT, ET AL., <i>PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC UTILITY REGULATION</i> (2nd. Ed. 1988)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

<i>An Updated Assessment of Pipeline and Storage Infrastructure for the North American Natural Gas Market: Adverse Consequences of Delays in the Construction of Natural Gas Infrastructure</i> , INGAA Foundation, Inc. (2004), available at http://www.ingaa.org/cms/31/43/678/45.aspx	8
David G. Tewksbury & Stephanie S. Lim, <i>Applying the Mobile-Sierra Doctrine to Market-Based Rate Contracts</i> , 26 Energy L. J. 437 (2005)	11
O.E. WILLIAMSON, THE ECONOMIC INSTITUTIONS OF CAPITALISM: FIRMS, MARKETS, RELATIONAL CONTRACTING (1985).....	9
